
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Angela Bloor 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74754 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 3rd October, 2013 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

D Congreve 
(Chair) 
R Grahame 
M Harland 
C Macniven 
A McKenna 
J Harper 
M Lyons 
 

C Campbell 
 

J Procter 
G Wilkinson 
 

Whip’s nominee 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   SITE VISIT LETTER 
 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.   
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 5th September 2013 
 
(Minutes attached) 
 
 
 

3 - 12 

7   
 

Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill 

 APPLICATION NO. 10/05048/EXT - 
APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME FOR 
OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION 
21/199/05/OT (WAREHOUSE AND 
DISTRIBUTION DEVELOPMENT WITH CAR 
PARKING AND LANDSCAPING) TO LAND AT 
TEMPLE GREEN, EAST LEEDS LINK ROAD, 
LEEDS 10 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Planning Officer, 
which sets out details of an extension of time 
application, for Outline Planning Permission 
21/100/05/OT (Warehouse and Distribution 
Development with Car Parking and Landscaping) 
to land at Temple Green, East Leeds Link Road, 
Leeds10 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

13 - 
34 

8   
 

Harewood  APPLICATION NO.13/00527/FU - FIRST FLOOR 
SIDE EXTENSION WITH DORMER TO FRONT; 
TWO STOREY AND FIRST  FLOOR EXTENSION 
TO REAR; PORCH TO SIDE; NEW RETAINING 
WALL WITH STEPS TO REMODELLED REAR 
GARDEN AT FRIARS CRAGG, LINTON 
COMMON, LINTON , WETHERBY 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Planning Officer 
which sets out details of an application for a first 
floor side extension with dormer to front; two storey 
and first floor extension to rear; porch to side; new 
retaining wall with steps to remodelled rear garden 
at Friars Cragg, Linton Common, Linton, Wetherby. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

35 - 
44 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

Harewood  APPLICATION NO. 13/03029/FU - 
INSTALLATION OF GATES AND WALL WITH 
INCREASE IN HEIGHT TO EXISTING WALL TO 
SIDE AT DENE COTTAGE, LINTON LANE, 
LINTON, WETHERBY 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Planning Officer 
which sets out details of an application for the 
installation of gates and wall with increase in height 
to existing wall to side at Dene Cottage, Linton 
Lane, Linton, Wetherby. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

45 - 
52 

10   
 

Kippax and 
Methley 

 APPLICATION NO.13/02290/OT - OUTLINE 
APPLICATION FOR ONE DETACHED 
DWELLING AT 35 LOWER MICKLETOWN, 
METHLEY, LEEDS, LS26 9JH 
 
To consider a report by the Chief Planning Officer 
which sets out details of an Outline Application for 
one detached dwelling at 35 Lower Mickletown, 
Methley, Leeds, LS26 9JH 
 
(Report attached) 
 

53 - 
62 

11   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting will take place on 
Thursday 31st October 2013 at 1.30pm in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk General enquiries : 0113 222 4444  
 
 

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Governance Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact:  Angela M Bloor 
 Tel: (0113)  247 4754 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                angela.bloor@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference: n & e p p site visits
 Date 24th September 2013  
  
Dear Councillor 
 
SITE VISITS – NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL –    3RD OCTOBER 2013 
 

Prior to the meeting of the North and East Plans Panel on Thursday 3rd October 2013 the 
following site visits will take place: 
 

10.40 am   Depart Civic Hall, Leeds 

11.05am  Harewood Application No. 13/00527/FU – First floor side extension with 
dormer to front; Two storey and first floor extension to rear; 
Porch to side; New retaining wall with steps to remodelled rear 
garden at Friars Cragg, Linton Common, Linton, Wetherby 
 

11.20am  Harewood Application No. 13/03029/FU – Installation of gates and wall 
with increase in height to existing wall to side at Dene 
Cottage, Linton Lane, Linton, Wetherby 
 

12noon  Return to Civic Hall, Leeds 

 
 
For those Members requiring transport, a minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 10.40am. 
Please notify David Newbury (Tel: 247 8056) if you wish to take advantage of this and meet 
in the Ante Chamber at 10.35am.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
Angela M Bloor 
Governance Officer 

To all Members of North and East 
Plans Panel 

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 3rd October, 2013 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Congreve in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, R Grahame, 
M Harland, A McKenna, J Procter, 
G Wilkinson, J Harper, M Lyons and 
C Towler 

 
 
 

35 Late Items  
 

 The Chair admitted one late item of business to the agenda  - 
Application 13/02718/OT Outline application for a maximum of 29 dwellings 
with vehicular access and an urban park on land at former Yorkshire Bank 
Sports Ground Allerton Grove Moor Allerton (minute 44 refers) 
 The report required urgent consideration as it contained the most up to 
date information which was not available at the time of agenda despatch and 
following consultation with Ward Members, it was felt in the best interests of 
the Council and other parties concerned that the matter be considered without 
delay 
 
 

36 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 
Officers to introduce themselves 
 
 

37 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.   
However, Councillor M Lyons and Councillor J Procter brought to the Panel’s 
attention their membership of the West Yorkshire Integrated Transport 
Authority, as Metro had commented on several of the applications being 
considered by Panel 
 In respect of application 13/01672/FU – Land off Swarcliffe Avenue 
LS15, Councillor R Grahame brought to the Panel’s attention that this site was 
within the Cross Gates and Whinmoor Ward of which Councillor R Grahame’s 
wife was a Ward Member 
 
 

38 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Macniven who 
was substituted for by Councillor Towler 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 3rd October, 2013 

 

 
39 Minutes  
 

 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the North and East Plans Panel 
meeting held on 8th August 2013 be approved 
 
 

40 Application 12/00725/OT - Outline application for employment park and 
laying out of access at Aberford Road Garforth LS25  

 
 Further to minute 28 of the North and East Plans Panel meeting held 
on 8th August 2013, where Panel deferred consideration of an application for 
outline planning permission for an employment park and laying out of access 
on land at Aberford Road Garforth, to enable proper consideration by Officers 
of late information which had been received, including reference to noise 
evidence, the Panel considered a further report 
 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting 
 Officers presented the report and outlined the planning history of the 
site which was zoned in the UDPR(2006) for employment purposes.   
Members were informed that the site had been used for open cast mining in 
the past; had been re-vegetated and was currently used for grazing 
 Although previous approvals had been granted for employment use on 
the site, these had lapsed, however the scheme before Panel was considered 
to be appropriate for current market requirements 
 The deletion of the B1 (office) use on the original outline approval for 
the site had given way to increased B8 (storage and distribution) use which 
had led to local concerns about noise nuisance due to increased numbers of 
HGVs at the site and 24 hour operating.   To address the concerns about the 
impact of additional HGVs in the area, it was proposed to amend the HGV 
weight restriction to prevent the potential impact of HGVs travelling through 
Garforth.   Other highway works relating to speed limit reduction and waiting 
restrictions were also proposed and it was the view of Officers that the 
scheme improved local connectivity 
 Regarding noise nuisance, Members were informed that the Council’s 
Environmental Protection Team had considered the additional information 
submitted prior to the previous meeting and were of the view there would be 
no detrimental impact on residential amenity resulting from the proposals 
 Drainage details were outlined, with Members being informed that 
surface water would be accommodated in swales and attenuation ponds and 
be discharged at greenfield run off rates 
 The Section 106 contributions were outlined, as set out in the 
submitted report 
 In terms of distances from the nearest residential property, these were 
given as being 32m and, to the corner of unit 4, 20 -22m, although the 
detailed design and layout were not matters under consideration in the 
application  
 Receipt of two further letters of representation were reported, with the 
concerns raised in these being outlined to Members 
 The Panel heard representations from an objector and the applicant’s 
agent who attended the meeting 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 3rd October, 2013 

 

 Members discussed the application and commented on the following 
matters: 

• the impact of the proposals on the residents of The Weigh 
House, which was located adjacent to the site and the need for 
their residential amenity to be protected, including TV reception, 
heating and drainage systems 

• the jobs to be created through the scheme and the need for 
local employment to be provided 

• the noise levels 
[...]
ainage system and following 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement to cover the following additional 
matters: 

• travel plan (including monitoring fee of £11,665) 
• improvements to bus stop 24237 at a cost of £10,000 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 3rd October, 2013 

 

• public transport improvement contribution at a cost of £449,683, 
inclusive of an extension to local bus services 

• implementation of a controlled pedestrian crossing over Aberford Road 
• implementation of speed limit amendment on Aberford Road 
• implementation of HGV weight limit restriction amendment on Aberford 
Road (to prevent HGVs from turning out of the site towards Garforth) 

• agreement to undertake a feasibility study to investigate and implement 
as appropriate the need for waiting restrictions and/or residents parking 
on Aberford Road or other streets in the vicinity of the site 

• agreement to fund additional Traffic Regulation Orders on nearby 
roads if a need can be demonstrated 

• local training and employment initiatives (applies to both the 
construction and subsequent operation of the development) 

 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been 
completed within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the 
final determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer 
 
 

41 Application 13/01875/FU - Residential development of eleven detached 
dwellings with associated access, car parking, drainage and 
landscaping -  Castle Mona Lodge, Wetherby Road, Scarcroft LS14  

 
 Plans and graphics were displayed at the meeting.   A Members site 
visit had taken place earlier in the day, where Members had also viewed 
another residential development in the area which had been constructed by 
the same applicant 
 Officers presented the report which sought permission for eleven 
detached dwellings; access, parking; drainage and landscaping on an 
allocated housin
[...]
e paid to the shade of brick to be used 

RESOLVED -  To defer and delegate the application to the Chief  
Planning Officer for approval, subject to the conditions set out in the submitted 
report and subject to further negotiations regarding chimneys being provided 
to all dwellings and that this together with details regarding materials and 
landscaping conditions to be agreed in consultation with Ward Members and 
following completion of a Section 106 Agreement (Deed of Variation) to cover 
the following obligations: 

• provision of off-site land for Greenspace 
• provision of commuted sum of £18,512 towards Greenspace 
• Metro contribution towards MetroCards 
• S106 Management fee 

In the circumstances where the Section 106 Agreement has not been 
completed within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the 
final determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer 
 
 

42 Application 13/02459/FU -  Two storey rear extension, alterations to 
existing front gable and bay, single storey extension to rear and both 
sides, new gates and railings to front - 7 Belvedere Road LS17  

 
 Plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting.   A Members 
site visit had taken place earlier in the day  
 Officers presented the report which sought permission for extensions 
and alterations including boundary treatments to a residential dwelling at 7 
Belvedere Road LS17 
 Although it was the view of Officers that the proposals were 
acceptable, and that front gables were not alien to the area, local concerns 
had been expressed, particularly the impact of the development on the 
residential amenity for residents of the neighbouring property 
 The Panel heard representations from an objector and the applicant’s 
agent who attended the meeting 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• the distance to the boundary of the proposed side extension, 
that this appeared tight and whether this complied with 
guidance.   Members were informed that a single storey 
extension could be sited up against an existing boundary and 

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 3rd October, 2013 

 

that in this case, there was a 1m separation distance so it was 
acceptable 

• concerns that the rear extension was overdominant and could 
lead to overshadowing 

The Panel considered how to proceed 
RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions  

set out in the submitted report 
 
 

43 Application 13/01672/FU - 18 houses with landscaping and car parking - 
Land off Swarcliffe Avenue Swarcliffe LS14  

 
 Plans, photographs and graphics, including the latest revisions to the 
proposed layout of the scheme were displayed at the meeting.   A Members 
site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 Officers presented the report which sought permission for 18 houses 
with landscaping and car parking provision on land at Swarcliffe Avenue 
LS14.   Members were informed that planning permission had been granted in 
2005 for a residential scheme for 19 houses but that this had not been 
implemented and the approval had now lapsed.   A slightly smaller scheme 
was now proposed which reflected the current housing demand 
 When first publicised, 10 residents of Langbar Gardens, which was 
adjacent and opposite to the site had expressed concerns.   Following 
amendments to the proposals, one letter of objection had been received, with 
the concerns being read out to Panel 
 Currently further revisions were being discussed with the applicant as 
shown on the graphics displayed to Members 
 Comments from Ward Member, Councillor P Gruen were brought to 
the Panel’s attention regarding concerns about the intensity of the scheme 
and the view that 16 dwellings on the site could overcome issues about 
separation distances 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• that people with disabilities were not being catered for as no 
single storey dwelli
[...]
rmission 21/199/05/OT (warehouse and distribution development with car
parking and landscaping). Temple Green, land to South of East Leeds Link Road,
LS10.

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Keyland Development s and
Aire Valley Land Ltd LLP

08 November 2010 07 February 2011(PPA to be
renegotiated).

RECOMMENDATION:
Members are asked to agree to continued negotiations by Officers on the issues
arising in this report and to defer and delegate to the Chief Planning Officer for
approval, following completing of a Section 106 Agreement and subject to conditions
as set out in the report and minutes of Plans Panel East 01/12/11 or as otherwise
considered necessary by Officers.

In the circumstances where the Sec.106 has not been completed within 3 months of
the resolution to grant planning permission, or in accordance with a re-negotiated
Planning Performance Agreement, the final determination of the application shall be
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer.

1 INTRODUCTION:

1.1 This application has previously been reported to East Plans Panel, once as a
position statement on 17 February 2011, and once for a decision on 1st December
2011. At the December meeting Members resolved that planning permission should

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Burmantofts and Richmond Hill

Originator: Victoria Hinchliff
Walker

Tel: 0113 2224409

Yes

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



be granted in accordance with the recommendation with changes to condition 2 and
5 and additional conditions to include a landscape and design framework and flood
risk mitigation.

1.2 Following this decision officers have been pursuing completion of a s106 agreement
with the applicants and this has recently come close to being signed. At this stage
however some inconsistencies were discovered. Furthermore due to the lapse of
time and the economic climate the applicant is now seeking additional time for the
commencement of deve
[...]
ered acceptable in respect of highway safety development
proposals must not impede the free and safe passage of cars and pedestrians. The
proposed works do not materially change the existing access arrangements and
visibility at the access. The gates to the driveway are shown to be in the same
position as the existing gates and are set back within the site by approximately 4.5m.
As such there is space for a car to pull off the highway and leave the majority of the
carriageway clear. Accordingly no technical highway objections are raised to the
development.

Representations

10.4 All material planning considerations raised through representations have been
discussed above.

11.0 CONCLUSION

11.1 The application is therefore considered to be acceptable. The application is
considered to be in sympathy with its surroundings and will not have a harmful impact
upon highway safety. As such the development is compliant with the relevant policies
and guidance and approval is recommended.

Background Papers:

Application files 13/03029/FU
Certificate of ownership: Certificate A signed by agent

Page 50



Page 51



NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

13/03029/FU

Page 52



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL NORTH & EAST

Date: 3RD October, 2013

Subject: Application 13/02290/OT – laying out of access road and erection of a
dwelling on land to the rear of 35 Lower Mickletown, Methley, Leeds LS26 9JH

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Mr A Thourgood 17th May, 2013 12th July, 2013

RECOMMENDATION:
GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following planning conditions:

1. Submission of reserved matters
2. Time limits for outline permission
3. Development to be sited in Flood Zone 1
4. Samples of walling and roofing materials to be agreed
5. Boundary treatment
6. Provision of footway
7. Laying out of vehicle areas
8. Landscaping / Landscape maintenance
9. Replacement planting period
10.Removal of 
[...]
 concerns over the protracted planning process, however it
is considered that it is not just the applicant’s overly ambitious aspirations for the
site as recent unforeseen circumstances beyond the control of the applicant have
played a contributory factor in lengthening the potential development of the site.

11.0 CONCLUSION

11.1 The proposal in outline form is acceptable in terms of the principle, and the means
of access as these have been established through previous approvals. As a
consequence, the application is recommended for approval subject to the
conditions stated.

Background Papers:
Application file: 13/02290/OT.
Certificate of Ownership A completed.

Page 60



NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

13/02290/OT

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Site Visit Letter
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Application No. 10/05048/EXT - Application for Extension of time for Outline Planning Permission 21/199/05/OT (Warehouse and Distribution Development with Car Parking and Landscaping) to land at Temple Green, East Leeds Link Road, Leeds 10
	8 Application No.13/00527/FU - First Floor Side Extension with Dormer to Front; Two Storey and First  Floor Extension to Rear; Porch to Side; New Retaining Wall with Steps to Remodelled Rear Garden at Friars Cragg, Linton Common, Linton , Wetherby
	9 Application No. 13/03029/FU - Installation of Gates and Wall with Increase in Height to Existing Wall to Side at Dene Cottage, Linton Lane, Linton, Wetherby
	10 Application No.13/02290/OT - Outline Application for One Detached Dwelling at 35 Lower Mickletown, Methley, Leeds, LS26 9JH



Minutes of the meeting


 

minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 31st October, 2013 

 

NORTH AND EAST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 3RD OCTOBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D Congreve in the Chair 

 Councillors R Grahame, M Harland, 
C Macniven, A McKenna, J Procter, 
G Wilkinson, J Harper and M Lyons 

 
 
 

47 Chair's opening remarks  
 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked Members and 
Officers to introduce themselves 
 
 

48 Late Items  
 

 There were no late items 
 
 

49 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of diclosable pecuniary interests, however 
Councillor M Lyons and Councillor J Procter brought to the Panel’s attention 
their membership of the West Yorkshire Integrated Transport Authority, as 
Metro had commented on one of the applications being considered by Panel  
 
 

50 Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Campbell 
 
 

51 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

 RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the North and East Plans Panel 
meeting held on 5th September 2013 be approved 
 
 

52 Application No.13/02290/OT - Laying out of access road and erection of 
a dwelling on land to the rear of 35 Lower Mickletown Methley LS26  

 
 Plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting 
 The Panel’s Lead Officer presented the report which sought outline 
permission for the erection of a dwelling, together with access road to the rear 
of 35 Lower Mickletown Methley LS26 



 

minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 31st October, 2013 

 

 The planning history of the site was outlined to Members, together with 
the Inspector’s decisions on two appeals lodged by the applicant and the 
revisions to the flood zones made by the Environment Agency, which were 
also of relevance to the application 
 The Area Planning Manager stated that a condition imposed by the 
Inspector, to site the house only in Flood Zone 1 was proposed for this 
application and that whilst a dwelling could be accommodated within this 
restricted area, it would be modest in size and would need to be well designed 
 The Panel heard representations from an objector who attended the 
meeting 
 Members discussed the proposals and stated their concerns about the 
length of time local residents had lived with uncertainty due to the number of 
planning applications which had been submitted for this site over several 
years 
 RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the submitted report 
 
 

53 Application No. 10/05048/EXT - Application for extension of time for 
outline planning permission 21/199/05/OT ( warehouse and distribution 
development with car parking and landscaping) - Temple Green  - land to 
south of East Leeds Link Road  

 
 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting 
 The Panel’s Lead Officer presented the report which sought an 
extension of time for a warehouse and distribution development, with 
associated car parking and landscaping at Temple Green.   It was noted that 
an extension of time application to allow submission of Reserved Matters until 
2023 had been granted by the former Plans Panel East at its meeting on 1st 
December 2011.  A copy of the report and minute from that meeting were 
appended to the report before Panel, for information 
 Members were informed that since the application had last been 
reported to Panel, the planning policy position had changed as the Regional 
Spatial Strategy had been revoked and the statutory plan was now the Unitary 
Development Plan.   In addition the Core Strategy was emerging and the 
National Planning Policy Framework had been issued, however, the general 
thrust of policy remained with a primacy on promoting economic growth.   
Despite these changes, it was stated that there was nothing to lead Officers to 
propose a different recommendation to Panel from that in December 2011 
 The applicants were seeking to restructure the S106 Agreement to 
lessen the impact of the sums which they would need to pay, particularly in 
view of the expenses incurred in undertaking remediation work on the site.   
Therefore the applicant was seeking Members’ views on the proposed time 
limits for the submission of Reserved Matters; the delivery of the first phase of 
development and the extent of that and the issue of the East Leeds Link Road 
(ELLR) and the repayment plan for this, with concerns that the backstop date 
was too onerous, in view of the continued economic downturn and the low 
level of interest from potential operators for the site.   Members were informed 
that whilst any changes to the backstop date for payment of the ELLR monies 



 

minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 31st October, 2013 

 

would be a decision for the Homes and Community Agency (HCA), the 
Council’s view on this would be helpful 
 The proposals sought permission for an extension of time for: 

• Reserved Matters for phase 1 of the scheme by 2020, this being 
two years later than previously granted 

•  submission of all Reserved Matters by 2024, this being one 
year later than previously granted  

• the first phase of development to be delivered by 2022, this 
being four years later than previously granted 

Members were informed that discussions about the amount of  
development to be delivered in the first phase were continuing and that the 
developer’s agent was actively marketing the site 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• whether the article in the Yorkshire Evening Post about the site 
had been challenged and the damaging effect this article could 
have to employment aspirations in the local area 

• the impact of the delays in delivery of this development in 
respect of job creation, particularly for local young people 

• the need for the applicants to hear Members’ concerns about 
the delays in developing this important site and for Ward 
Members to be briefed on the latest position regarding the 
development 

• the backstop date for the contribution towards the ELLR and that 
this should not be moved so far into the distance, although 
ultimately this was a matter for the HCA 

The Panel’s Lead Officer advised that a response to the YEP article  
could be made, with Councillor R Grahame, being consulted on this and that 
Asset Management colleagues would be asked to arrange a briefing for Ward 
Members on the current intentions for the development of the site 
 RESOLVED -  To agree to continued negotiations by Officers on the 
issues arising in the report and to defer and delegate to the Chief Planning 
Officer for approval, following completion of a Section 106 Agreement and 
subject to conditions as set out in the report and minutes of the Plans Panel 
East meeting held on 1st December 2011, or as otherwise considered 
necessary by Officers 
 
In the circumstances where the Section 106 has not been completed within 3 
months of the resolution to grant planning permission, or in accordance with a 
re-negotiated Planning Performance Agreement, the final determination of the 
application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer 
 
 

54 Application 13/00527/FU - First floor side extension with dormer to front; 
two storey and first floor extension to rear; porch to side; new retaining 
wall with steps to remodelled rear garden -  Friars Cragg, Linton 
Common, Linton , Wetherby  

 
 Plans, photographs and drawings were displayed at the meeting.   A 
Members site visit had taken place earlier in the day 



 

minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 31st October, 2013 

 

 The Panel’s Lead Officer presented the report which sought permission 
for extensions, remodelling of steps and a new retaining wall at Friars Cragg, 
Linton, which was situated in the Green Belt and bordered the Conservation 
Area 
 Members were informed that the extent of the proposed development 
exceeded policy limits for extensions in the Green Belt and therefore very 
special circumstances needed to be considered 
 The proposals were outlined to Panel with Members being informed 
that some existing extensions would be removed with new extensions being 
created.   At the rear, a more uniform and compact treatment was proposed 
which would result in the property being brought in line with the neighbouring 
dwelling 
 Whilst extensions of up to 30% were allowed as set out in the 
Householder Design Guide, the proposals before Panel represented an 
increase of 89% on the size of the original dwelling, although it was the view 
of Officers that the proposals did lead to significant improvements, though the 
removal of an existing annexe and a balcony.   If minded to approve the 
application, a condition to remove permitted development rights was proposed 
 Members discussed the application and commented on the following 
matters: 

• the benefit of the site visit to appreciate the negligible impact of 
the proposals on the Green Belt 

• that the proposals would improve the streetscene; improve 
issues of overlooking through the removal of the first floor side 
balcony and would remove previous, unsympathetic extensions 

• the previous approvals granted for extensions to the property in 
the 1990s; the scale of the proposed increase in the size of the 
dwelling and the nature of the very special circumstances which 
existed in this case, i.e. to improve the current situation, with 
concerns that a precedent could be set 

Panel considered how to proceed 
RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions  

set out in the submitted report 
 
 

55 Application 13/03029/FU - New section of wall, increase in height to 
existing wall to side and timber pedestrian gate - Dene Cottage, Linton 
Lane, Linton, Wetherby  

 
 Plans and photographs were displayed at the meeting.   A Members 
site visit had taken place earlier in the day 
 The Panel’s Lead Officer presented the report which sought permission 
for new sections of boundary treatments at Dene Cottage Linton Lane LS22, 
which was situated in a Conservation Area 
 Members were informed that paragraph 5.1 of the report should refer to 
the height of all sections of the wall as being 1.5m and not 1.6m.  In addition it 
was stated that paragraphs 3.3 and 10.2 of the report referred to a section of 
wall which had been demolished to accommodate a construction access.  For 
clarity it was confirmed that a section of hedge had been removed but that no 
demolition had taken place 



 

minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 31st October, 2013 

 

 If minded to approve the application, additional conditions were 
suggested in respect of stipulating the height of the new section of wall; 
stipulating the siting of the entrance gates to the drive and the retention of 
existing trees 
 Members commented on the following matters: 

• the character of Linton Lane, with concerns that the proposal 
was not in keeping with this and was the start of urbanisation of 
this area, to its detriment 

• the proposed materials for the wall, with Members being 
informed that provision of a stone sample panel was conditioned 

• concerns about the speed of the road.   Whilst not a planning 
issue, the Panel’s Highway’s representative stated that he would 
refer Members’ concerns on this to Traffic colleagues 

Clarification was sought on the proposal for the new section of wall,  
with the Chair advising that this would be a rustic, country wall with plenty of 
vegetation behind it 
 Members considered how to proceed 
 RESOLVED -  That the application be granted subject to the conditions 
in the submitted report plus additional conditions to specify that the new and 
altered sections of wall should be no more than 1.5m high; that the entrance 
gates to the drive be set back 5.5m from the back edge of the carriageway 
and that the existing trees should be retained.   In addition, to note the 
requirement of the new section of wall being dry stone 
 
 

56 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

 Thursday 31st October 2013 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds 
 
 
 
 


